

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

144 North Binkley Street • Soldotna, Alaska 99669-7520 Toll-free within the Borough: 1-800-478-4441 PHONE: (907) 262-4441 • FAX: (907) 262-1892 www.kpb.us

> **MIKE NAVARRE BOROUGH MAYOR**

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Blaine Gilman, Assembly President

Members, Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly

FROM:

Colette G. Thompson, Borough Attorney

DATE:

July 7, 2016

Service Area.

SUBJECT:

Amendment to Ordinance 2016-22, An Ordinance Amending KPB 16.08.010 and 16.24.010 to Move the Common Boundary Between the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area and the South Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area South, Subject to Approval by Voters Residing in the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service

Area and the Proposed New Area

Alaska Statutes require the voters to authorize the borough to exercise the power to provide the services offered in a service area. Accordingly, the legal department respectfully requests the assembly approve the following amendments to this ordinance:

> Amend Section 3 by deleting the language in bolded strikeout and inserting the bold and underlined language below.

SECTION 3. That a proposition shall be presented to all voters residing in both the existing and the proposed new area of the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area as follows:

	PROPOSITION No
•	Shall the common boundary line between the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area and the South Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area be moved south by about 14.5 miles as described in KPB Ordinance 2016-22 and the borough be authorized to exercise the Central
	Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area powers in that additional area?
YES	A "Yes" vote means you approve moving the common boundary line between the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area and the South Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area south by about 14.5 miles and the borough exercising Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area powers in that additional area.
NO	A "No" vote means that you oppose moving the common boundary line between the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area and the South Kenai Peninsula Hospital